At year-end 2024, the credit spread risk for HTCS and HTC liquidity portfolios
amounted to € 214 million and € 77 million respectively (2023: € 180 million and
€ 78 million). The increase in credit spread risk of the HTCS portfolio is the result of its
increased volume.

Currency risk Audited

The equivalent of the total net foreign currency exposure of the bank at the end of
2024 was € 8.6 million (2023: € 5.4 million).

in € millions 2024 2023
Total net foreign currency exposure 8.6 5.4
Currency exposure as a % Total capital 0.2% 0.1%

113 de Volksbank N.V.
Annual Report 2024

Introduction Strategy &
performance

Leadership &
governance

Risk
management

Sustainability
statements

Financial
statements

Other
information

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses illustrate the market interest rate risk. The table below shows the
impact of an immediate parallel shift of the market yield curve of +100 or -100 basis
points (bps). We performed these analyses for three components: market value of
equity, net interest income and IFRS equity. The impact on net interest income is
shown on a one-year horizon. The reported outcomes are before taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates Audited

in € millions

2024 2023
Interest

rate +1%
Interest
rate -1%

Interest
rate +1%

Interest
rate -1%

Market value equity1 -146 57 -58 -85
Net interest income2 68 -70 85 -87
IFRS equity3 -31 34 -50 54

1 The market value of equity reflects the changes in all assets and liabilities values in the banking book at a market rate shock
of 1%.

2 Net interest income shows the sensitivity of the net interest income to interest rate fluctuations for the first 12 months.
3 IFRS equity expresses the sensitivity resulting from the fair value through OCI investment portfolio and non-linear derivatives

for which hedge accounting is not applied to a parallel 100 basis point interest rate increase or decrease.

Market value of equity
We derive the market value of equity from the market value of the assets and